

No. 10-1491

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

ESTER KIOBEL, INDIVIDUALLY AND ON BEHALF OF HER
LATE HUSBAND, DR. BARINEM KIOBEL, ET AL.,
Petitioners,

v.

ROYAL DUTCH PETROLEUM CO., SHELL TRANSPORT AND
TRADING COMPANY PLC, SHELL PETROLEUM
DEVELOPMENT COMPANY OF NIGERIA, LTD.,
Respondents.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Second Circuit**

**SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF FOR
US-CHINA LAW SOCIETY
AS *AMICUS CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

SIENHO YEE
Counsel of Record
Law Building, Wuhan University
Wuhan, Hubei 430072, China
Tel: +86 27 6785 3641
yee@sienhoyee.org
Counsel for Amicus Curiae

August 8, 2012

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTERSET OF AMICUS CURIAE	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENTS.....	2
ARGUMENT	4
I. No cause of action shall be recognized for violations of the law of nations occurring within the territory of a sovereign other than the United States because the ATS must be interpreted under the presumption against extraterritoriality as having no application beyond the borders of the United States	5
II. If the ATS applies extraterritorially to a violation occurring within the territory of a foreign sovereign, it should be interpreted as having incorporated the entire bundle of international law norms with respect to that particular violation, substantive, remedial and jurisdictional and the recognition of a cause of action under the ATS must meet the requirements from that bundle of norms	14
A. No cause of action shall be recognized for corporate liability because international law does not recognize corporate liability for torts for violations of customary international law and because any such	

alleged international law norm does not meet the Sosa clear definition requirement.....	20
B. No cause of action shall be recognized for violations with which the United States has no direct and substantial connection because ATS jurisdiction cannot be exercised over them	23
C. ATS Jurisdiction cannot be built upon universal jurisdiction since international law recognizes neither universal criminal jurisdiction except over piracy nor universal civil jurisdiction.....	24
D. ATS jurisdiction cannot be built upon the transitory tort doctrine because it is a peculiarly special doctrine having no general applicability and is contrary to international law	30
CONCLUSION	31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

<i>Arrest Warrant of 11 April 2000</i> (D.R. Congo v. Belgium) case, 2002 I.C.J. 63.....	24,25,26,28
<i>Blackmer v. United States</i> , 284 U.S. 421, 437, 52 S.Ct. 252, 76 L.Ed. 375 (1932)	5
<i>EEOC v. Arabian American Oil Co.</i> , 499 U.S. 244, 248, 111 S.Ct. 1227, 113 L.Ed.2d 274 (1991)	5
<i>Foley Bros., Inc. v. Filardo</i> , 336 U.S. 281, 285, 69 S.Ct. 575, 93 L.Ed. 680 (1949))	5
<i>International Status of South West Africa, Advisory Opinion</i> , 1950 I.C.J. 128, 148 (1950)	21
<i>Morrison v. National Australian Bank, Ltd.</i> , 130 S. Ct. 2869 (2010)	5,7,13
<i>Murray v. Schooner Charming Betsy</i> , 6 U.S. (2 Cranch) 64 (1804).....	17
<i>The Paquete Habana</i> , 175 U.S. 677, 686 (1900).....	18
<i>Sale v. Haitian Centers Council, Inc.</i> , 509 U.S. 155, 173–174, 113 S.Ct. 2549, 125	

L.Ed.2d 128 (1993)	6
<i>Smith v. United States</i> , 507 U.S. 197, 204, n. 5, 113 S.Ct. 1178, 122 L.Ed.2d 548 (1993)	6
<i>Sosa v. Alvarez-Machain</i> , 507 U.S. 349 (1993)	3,12,14,17,19,20,22,29
<i>Zschernig v. Miller</i> , 389 U.S. 429 (1968)	9

Statutes:

5 August 2003 Act on Grave Breaches of International Humanitarian Law (Belgium)	25
18 U.S.C. § 2340A.....	10
28 U.S.C. § 1331	8
28 U.S.C. § 1332	8
Judiciary Act of 1789, 1 Stat. 73.....	3,9,10,11,12
Ley Orgánica 1/2009 (Spain)	26
Torture Victim Protection Act of 1991 (TVPA), 106 Stat. 73 (28 U.S.C. 1350 note)	11,16

Treaties:

Brussels Convention on Jurisdiction and the Enforcement of Judgments in Civil and Commercial Matters of the European Economic Community of 1968, as amended in 1978, 18 Int'l Leg.Mat. 21 (1978)	30
Lugano Convention on Jurisdiction and the Enforcement of Judgments in Civil and Commercial Matters, Oct. 30, 2007, 2007 O.J. (L 339) 3	30
Protocol Additional to the Geneva Conventions of 12 August 1949, and relating to the Protection of Victims of Non-International Armed Conflicts (Protocol II), 8 June 1977, 1125 U.N.T.S. 609	16
Statute of the International Court of Justice, Article 38.....	21,25

Miscellaneous:

Bradford opinion, 1 Op. Att'y Gen.	57
------------------------------------	----

(1795)	11
African Union Statement on Universal Jurisdiction, A/C.6/65/SR.10.....	27
Brief of <i>Amicus Curiae</i> Professor James Crawford in Support of Conditional Cross-Petitioner, in <i>Presbyterian Church of Sudan v. Talisman Energy</i> , No. 09-1418, filed June 23, 2010	20
Brief of Chevron Corporation, et al., as <i>Amici Curiae</i> in Support of Respondents, in <i>Kiobel</i> , filed Feb. 3, 2012.....	29
Petitioners' Supplemental Opening Brief in <i>Kiobel</i> , filed June 6.....	3,4,7,8,9,10,11,12,13,24
Brownlie, Ian, <i>Principles of Public International Law</i> (7 th ed. 2008).....	7,8,17
Restatement of the Law, Third, Foreign Relations Law of the United States	23,31
Reydams, Luc, The Rise and Fall of Universal Jurisdiction, Leuven Centre for Global Governance Studies, Working Paper No. 37 (http://ghum.kuleuven.be/ ggs/publications/working_papers/new_ series/wp31-40/wp_37.pdf , January 2010)	27

John Ruggie, Report of the Special Representative of the Secretary- General on the Issues of Human Rights and Transnational Corporations and Other Business Enterprises, U.N. Doc. A/HRC/4/035, para. 44 (Feb. 9, 2007)	20,21
Donald Rumsfeld, Known and Unknown: A Memoir (2011)	26
Oscar Schachter, International Law in Theory and Practice, 227-229 (1991).....	15
Supplemental Brief for the United States as <i>Amicus Curiae</i> in Partial Support of Affirmance filed on June 13, 2012.....	9,11
UN Websites, www.un.org	27
Yee, Sienho, Universal Jurisdiction: Concept, Logic, and Reality, 11 Chinese Journal of International Law 503-530 (2011)	24,26
